

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-15-568

**STATE OF MAINE
APPELLEE**

v.

**MICAH DAY
APPELLANT**

ON APPEAL from the Cumberland County Unified Criminal Court

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara
Attorney for Appellant
Drake Law, LLC
P.O. Box 231
Lebanon, Maine 04027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Evidence of OUI obtained by law enforcement.....	2
III. The repeated use of defendant’s refusal to submit to alcohol tests as evidence of guilt	4
IV. Defendant repeatedly and strenuously objected to use of his refusals as evidence that he was guilty of operating under the influence	8
V. The State introduced evidence – and argued it to the jury – that the court had ruled was inadmissible	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	13
First Assignment of Error	13
I. This Court reviews constitutional interpretations de novo	13
II. Refusal to submit to chemical tests is not probative of intoxication or, if it is, its probative value is outweighed by the risk of unfair prejudice.....	13
A. The implied consent statute’s attempt to make refusal evidence admissible at trial to prove intoxication is an unconstitutional violation of separation of powers principles	14
B. Defendant’s refusal to submit to the tests is not relevant to prove intoxication.....	16
C. Even if evidence of defendant’s refusal has some probative value, it is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice	18
III. Admission of evidence about defendant’s refusal to take the tests violates the Fourth Amendment.....	20

A.	For Fourth Amendment purposes, the implied consent statute did not operate to obtain defendant’s consent to chemical tests.....	22
B.	Considering the totality of the circumstances, defendant did not consent to chemical testing.....	29
C.	Admission of defendant’s refusal to submit to chemical testing violates his Fourth Amendment rights	30
	Second Assignment of Error	33
I.	This Court reviews unpreserved claims of prosecutorial misconduct for obvious error	33
II.	The State’s argument about – and elicitation of – evidence from the “activities” at the Cumberland County Jail was error because the trial court had ruled that this evidence was inadmissible.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aviles v. Texas</i> , 134 S.Ct. 902 (2014).....	24
<i>Bernard v. Minnesota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 615 (2015).....	29
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 614 (2015)	29
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	25
<i>Camera v. Municipal Court of the City & County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Little</i> , 339 U.S. 1 (1950)	18
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	31
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957) (Black J., concurring) .19, 31	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 442 U.S. 307 (1979)	20, 35
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)	passim

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	25, 30
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	31

Cases

<i>Anable v. Ford</i> , 653 F.Supp. 22 (W.D. Ark. 1985).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Elliott</i> , 555 A.2d 1042 (Me. 1989).....	16
<i>Aviles v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. 4th Ct. of App. 2014).....	24
<i>Burchette v. Commonwealth</i> , 425 S.E.2d 81 (Va. Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 585 A.2d 517 (Pa. 1991).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 585 A.2d 517 (Pa. Super. 1991).....	32
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015).....	26
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 712 P.2d 1375 (N.M. 1986).....	18
<i>Ham v. State</i> , 826 N.E.2d 640 (Ind. 2005).....	20
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 186 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2016)....	26
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 671 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2015).....	26
<i>People v. Schaufele</i> , 325 P.3d 1060 (Colo. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2015 ME 30, 113 A.3d 583.....	17
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 490 A.2d 226 (Me. 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2012 ME 55, 41 A.3d 535.....	30
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 859 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 2015).....	29
<i>State v. Birchfield</i> , 858 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 2015).....	29
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Dolloff</i> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032.....	33, 35, 36
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014).....	28
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 102 (Wash. Ct. App., Jan. 27, 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 2014 ME 49, 89 A.3d 1077.....	passim
<i>State v. Hinds</i> , 485 A.2d 231 (Me. 1984).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Just</i> , 2007 ME 91, 926 A.2d 1173.....	20
<i>State v. Kremen</i> , 2000 ME 117, 754 A.2d 964.....	29
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 2013 ME 38, 65 A.3d 1203.....	13
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Pinkham</i> , 383 A.2d 1355 (Me. 1978).....	15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 609 A.2d 702 (Me. 1992).....	23

<i>State v. Ryce</i> , Kan. LEXIS 107, (Feb. 26, 2016) (slip opinion)	28
<i>State v. Sellers</i> , 507 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 1993)	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 766 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 39 M.J. 259 (C.M.A. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Villareal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2014)	27
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 204 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 933 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2014) (slip opinion)	27
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014)	25, 27, 28
<i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 361 P.3d 1195 (Haw. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. McWeeney</i> , 454 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 233 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 167 So.3d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2015)	27
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015)	27

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. §15-A(1)	1
17-A M.R.S. §751-B(1)(B).....	1
29-A M.R.S. §2411(1-A)(C)(1)	1
29-A M.R.S. §2431(3).....	15
29-A M.R.S. §2521(3)(B)	15
4 M.R.S. §9-A	14, 15

Rules

Me.R.Evid. 401	16
Me.R.Evid. 403	8
Me.R.Evid. 609(a).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. ART. III, SEC. 1	14, 15
ME. CONST., ART. III, SEC. II.....	15
